

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

(WITH INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT THEREON)

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Management’s Discussion and Analysis	1-6
Independent Auditors’ Report	7-8
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:	
<i>Government-Wide Financial Statements:</i>	
Statement of Net Position	9
Statement of Activities	10
 <i>Fund Financial Statements:</i>	
<i>Governmental Funds:</i>	
Balance Sheet	11
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position	12
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances	13
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities	14
 <i>Fiduciary Funds :</i>	
Statement of Fiduciary Net Position	15
Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position	16
Notes to Basic Financial Statements	17-31
Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	32-33
 <u>SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:</u>	
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual – General Fund	34
Schedule of the Collaborative’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability	35
Schedule of Pension Contributions	36
Schedule of Changes in the Collaborative’s Net OPEB Liability	37
Schedule of Collaborative Contributions	38
Information Required by MGL Chapter 40 Section 4E	39

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

The following discussion and analysis of the ACCEPT Education Collaborative's (ACCEPT, the Collaborative) financial performance provides an overall review of ACCEPT'S financial activities for the current fiscal year, with comparative information for the prior year. The intent of this discussion and analysis is to examine ACCEPT's financial performance during FY2017. Readers are encouraged to review the independent auditors' report for a more detailed review of ACCEPT'S financial performance.

ABOUT ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE

Mission: To use the collective power of member school districts to provide programs and services that maximize the potential of students, their families, educators and communities.

- We anticipate and respond to evolving educational needs with innovative, forward-thinking, high-quality, best-in-class programs and services.
- We complement and extend in-district options by leveraging our expertise, utilizing economies of scale, and building strength through collaboration.

Guiding Principles:

- Respect for diversity and human differences
- Best teaching practices
- Continuous improvement
- Open and honest communication
- Integrity

Since 1974, ACCEPT has provided excellence and innovation in educational practice for school districts in MetroWest Boston. ACCEPT is a non-profit educational organization focused on serving the needs of unique learners and is supported by fee-for-service activities. The Collaborative is governed by the superintendents of the sixteen member school districts and an appointed representative of the Commissioner of Elementary and Secondary Education. Member school districts include: Ashland, Dover, Dover/Sherborn Regional, Framingham, Franklin, Holliston, Hopkinton, Medfield, Medway, Millis, Natick, Needham, Sherborn, South Middlesex Vocational Technical School, Sudbury and Wellesley.

Headquartered in Natick, Massachusetts ACCEPT has established trusted partnerships with member districts. Our strength comes from sharing expertise and ideas across districts and realizing cost-savings through collaboration and shared resources. ACCEPT is flexible and adaptable and responds quickly to the individual needs of member districts with new programs and services: the ACCEPT Advantage.

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

Current programs and services include: Special Education Programs, Specialized Transportation Services, Home-based Services, Consultation Services, Medicaid Reimbursement Services, Educational Technology Services, and Professional Development.

ACCEPT is organized according to Massachusetts General Law Chapter 40, Section 4E. It has 501(c)(3) status for tax purposes under federal regulations for non-profit organizations.

Job-alike advisory groups comprised of district leaders in Special Education, Technology, Curriculum, and Business Operations provide input into the development and implementation of ACCEPT programs and services. Fiscal challenges and budget shortfalls are perennial challenges for school districts in Massachusetts. With annual costs rising faster than revenues, schools, districts, and municipalities continue to value opportunities to stretch dollars, better meet the needs of their special education populations, and take advantage of and learn about new technologies, proven education practices, and cost-savings opportunities that keep districts laser-focused on maximizing their investments in student learning and growth.

A key differentiator between Massachusetts educational Collaboratives and their member districts is the manner in which budgets are developed and funding is available. Under Massachusetts law, school committees must adopt an annual budget, funded by local tax assessments. Once adopted, the district must operate within the constraints of the budget; extraordinary circumstances resulting in the need for additional funding require further approval.

ACCEPT's budget is approved by the Board of Directors and is based on projected revenues and expenses. Tuitions, fees, and other assessments must be established recognizing revenues and expenses will vary throughout the year as the number of students enrolled and services purchased changes. Keen and routine oversight is necessary to ensure that changes in expense are balanced by proportional changes in revenue. Conservative fiscal planning and effective program management are ACCEPT cornerstones and have resulted in a positive financial outcome over each of the past several fiscal years.

OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL REPORTS

This overview is intended to serve as an introduction to the Collaborative's financial reports, which consist of a series of financial statements and other information as follows:

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

Management's Discussion and Analysis introduces the basic financial statements and provides an analytical overview of the Collaborative's financial activities.

Government-wide financial statements consist of the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities. These provide both short-term and long-term information about the Collaborative's overall financial status.

Fund basis financial statements focus on individual parts of the Collaborative, reporting the Collaborative's operations in more detail than the government-wide statements. The *governmental funds statements* tell how basic services were financed in the short-term as well as what remains for future spending. *The fiduciary fund statements* report the activity and net position of OPEB trust funds restricted for postemployment healthcare benefits.

Notes to the financial statements explain some of the information in the statements and provide more detailed data.

Supplementary information includes both additional financial information which provides more detail support of the basic financial statements and information required by the Massachusetts Department of Elementary and Secondary Education.

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the Collaborative finances, in a manner similar to a private sector business.

The **Statement of Net Position** presents information on all of the Collaborative's assets and liabilities with the difference between the two reported as *net position*. It is one way of measuring the Collaborative's financial health or position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Collaborative is improving or deteriorating.

The **Statement of Activities** presents information showing how the Collaborative's net position changed during the most recent fiscal year. All of the current year's revenues and expenses are accounted for in the *Statement of Activities* regardless of when cash is received or paid.

Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts or a single account that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. Fund accounting is used to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. All of the funds are governmental funds.

Governmental Funds

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government's near-term financing requirements.

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term financing decisions. Both the governmental fund *balance sheet* and the governmental fund *statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance* provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.

Fiduciary Funds

Fiduciary funds are used to account for trust funds restricted for postemployment healthcare benefits.

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

As indicated in the following summarized comparative *Statement of Activities*, net position decreased by \$220,589 during the current fiscal year. Revenues increased from the prior year due to an increase in student enrollments. Expenses increased due to increased costs of providing services.

	FY2017	FY2016	% Change
Student Services Revenue	\$ 14,187,094	\$ 13,724,982	
Governmental Revenues (In-Kind)	1,382,070	884,509	
Grant Income	383,479	204,771	
Other Income	6,687	6,546	
Total Revenue	<u>15,959,330</u>	<u>14,820,808</u>	8%
Student Services Expense	13,674,570	13,044,157	
Governmental Expenses (In-Kind)	1,382,070	884,509	
Grant Expenses	344,792	198,962	
Administrative Expenses	201,503	110,911	
Depreciation Expense	576,984	487,097	
Total Expenses	<u>16,179,919</u>	<u>14,725,636</u>	10%
Change in Net Position	<u>\$ (220,589)</u>	<u>\$ 95,172</u>	
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle	(690,165)		
Total Net Position	<u>\$ 2,791,526</u>	<u>\$ 3,702,280</u>	

The following *Statement of Net Position* is for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017 with comparative information from fiscal year 2016.

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

<u>ASSETS</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>INCREASE (DECREASE)</u>
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 1,937,744	\$ 2,358,870	\$ (421,126)
Accounts Receivable, Net	2,684,214	2,060,981	623,233
Prepaid Expenses	16,051	3,119	12,932
Security Deposits	11,639	11,639	-
Total Current Assets	<u>4,649,648</u>	<u>4,434,609</u>	<u>215,039</u>
CAPITAL ASSETS			
Furniture and Equipment	319,235	143,158	176,077
Leasehold Improvements	147,943	-	147,943
Vehicles	3,714,951	3,236,789	478,162
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	<u>(2,981,363)</u>	<u>(2,404,379)</u>	<u>(576,984)</u>
Net Capital Assets	<u>1,200,766</u>	<u>975,568</u>	<u>225,198</u>
Total Assets	<u>5,850,414</u>	<u>5,410,177</u>	<u>440,237</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION			
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Accounts Payable	113,897	96,596	17,301
Accrued Payroll and Fringe Benefits	632,125	569,420	62,705
Current Portion of Notes Payable	142,221	145,014	(2,793)
Deferred Revenue	867,547	435,071	432,476
Total Current Liabilities	<u>1,755,790</u>	<u>1,246,101</u>	<u>509,689</u>
NONCURRENT LIABILITIES			
Accrued OPEB Expense	1,132,954	451,366	681,588
Long Term Portion of Notes Payable	170,144	10,430	159,714
Total Noncurrent Liabilities	<u>1,303,098</u>	<u>461,796</u>	<u>841,302</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>3,058,888</u>	<u>1,707,897</u>	<u>1,350,991</u>
NET POSITION			
Reserved for Capital	499,100	499,100	-
Unrestricted	2,273,599	3,185,069	(911,470)
Restricted	18,827	18,111	716
Total Net Position	<u>2,791,526</u>	<u>3,702,280</u>	<u>(910,754)</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Position	<u>\$ 5,850,414</u>	<u>\$ 5,410,177</u>	<u>440,237</u>

The assets of the Collaborative exceeded its liabilities at June 30, 2017 by \$2,791,526 (net position).

The Collaborative's net position decreased by \$910,754 (-25.0%) during the year. This decrease was the result of a normal increase of expenses over revenue by \$220,589 in addition to the cumulative effect of a change in accounting principles related to the implementation of GASB 75 of \$690,165.

The Collaborative's total assets increased in 2017 versus 2016 by \$440,237 (8.1%). This was caused primarily by the decrease in cash and increase in accumulated depreciation. During FY17, ACCEPT acquired new vehicles for student transportation

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

and cameras for vans. This increase of \$802,182 is offset by depreciation expense of \$576,984. Loan commitments for the vehicles are described in the footnotes to the financial statements.

Total liabilities increased primarily due to a new loan for vehicles and funding of the OPEB liability.

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

The budget for fiscal year 2017 was based on the assumption that enrollments would increase and the related costs of service provision would increase, i.e. pay rate and fringe benefit increases and the cost of transportation services. Actual results were less favorable than the budget due to an increase in costs for transportation services and new vehicle purchases.

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

This financial report is designed to provide users with a general overview of the Collaborative's purpose and financial position. Questions about the report or requests for additional information may be directed to the Executive Director, ACCEPT Education Collaborative, 4 Tech Circle, Natick MA 01760.

By: Marcia J. Berkowitz, Ed.M, M.Ed.

Marcia J. Berkowitz, Ed.M, M.Ed.
Executive Director
ACCEPT Education Collaborative

Bruce D. Norling, CPA, P.C.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors
ACCEPT Education Collaborative
Natick, Massachusetts

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of ACCEPT Education Collaborative (the Collaborative) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2017, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Collaborative's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Collaborative as of June 30, 2017, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and analysis on pages 1 through 6; and the schedule of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – budget and actual – general fund; schedule of the Collaborative's proportionate share of the net pension liability; schedule of pension contributions; schedule of changes in the Collaborative's net OPEB liability and schedule of contributions on pages 34 through 38 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the Collaborative's basic financial statements. The supplementary Information Required by MGL Chapter 40 Section 4E on page 39 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. This supplementary information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated December 14, 2017, on our consideration of the Collaborative's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Collaborative's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Bruce D. Norling, CPA, P.C.

December 14, 2017

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2017**

ASSETS	<u>Governmental Activities</u>
CURRENT ASSETS	
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 1,937,744
Accounts Receivable	2,684,214
Prepaid Expenses	16,051
Security Deposits	<u>11,639</u>
Total Current Assets	<u>4,649,648</u>
CAPITAL ASSETS	
Furniture and Equipment	319,235
Leasehold Improvements	147,943
Vehicles	3,714,951
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	<u>(2,981,363)</u>
Net Capital Assets	<u>1,200,766</u>
Total Assets	<u>5,850,414</u>
LIABILITIES	
CURRENT LIABILITIES	
Accounts Payable	113,897
Accrued Payroll and Fringe Benefits	632,125
Current Portion of Notes Payable	142,221
Deferred Revenue	<u>867,547</u>
Total Current Liabilities	<u>1,755,790</u>
NONCURRENT LIABILITIES	
Net OPEB Liability	1,132,954
Long Term Portion of Notes Payable	<u>170,144</u>
Total Noncurrent Liabilities	<u>1,303,098</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>3,058,888</u>
NET POSITION	
Reserved for Capital	499,100
Unrestricted	2,273,599
Restricted	<u>18,827</u>
Total Net Position	<u>\$ 2,791,526</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

FUNCTIONS / PROGRAMS	Program Revenue			Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position
	Expenses	Charges for Services	Operating Grants and Contributions	
Governmental Activities				
Administration	201,503	-	-	(201,503)
Regular, Therapy, and Other Programs	5,685,509	5,507,593	-	(177,916)
Summer Programs	498,084	593,935	-	95,851
Home-based Services and Consultation	743,873	1,146,660	-	402,787
Transportation	8,019,295	6,419,249	-	(1,600,046)
Professional Development Programs	500,233	195,015	-	(305,218)
Medicaid Reimbursement Services	183,369	252,991	-	69,622
Technology Initiative	120,950	-	148,900	27,950
Grant Expenses	223,842	-	234,579	10,737
Gifts and Other	3,261	-	3,950	689
Total Governmental Activities	16,179,919	14,115,443	387,429	(1,677,047)
General revenues:				
Membership dues				71,651
Governmental Revenues (In-Kind)				1,382,070
Investment earnings				2,737
Total general revenues				1,456,458
CHANGE IN NET POSITION				(220,589)
NET POSITION, Beginning of Year, as previously reported				3,702,280
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle - implementation of GASB 75				(690,165)
NET POSITION, Beginning of Year, as restated				3,012,115
NET POSITION, End of Year				2,791,526

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2017**

	General Fund	Nonmajor Governmental Funds	Total Governmental Funds
ASSETS			
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 1,937,744	\$ -	\$ 1,937,744
Accounts Receivable, Net	2,684,214	-	2,684,214
Prepaid Expenses	16,051	-	16,051
Security Deposits	11,639	-	11,639
Total Assets	4,649,648	-	4,649,648
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES			
LIABILITIES			
Accounts Payable	\$ 113,897	\$ -	\$ 113,897
Accrued Payroll and Fringe Benefits	632,125	-	632,125
Deferred Revenue	867,547	-	867,547
Total Liabilities	1,613,569	-	1,613,569
FUND BALANCES			
Nonspendable	-	-	-
Restricted	18,827	-	18,827
Committed	-	-	-
Assigned	-	-	-
Unassigned	3,017,252	-	3,017,252
Total Fund Balances	3,036,079	-	3,036,079
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances	\$ 4,649,648	\$ -	\$ 4,649,648

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2017**

Total fund balance, governmental funds	\$	3,036,079
--	----	-----------

Amounts reported for governmental activities in Statement of Net Position are different because:

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, used in governmental activities are not current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in this fund financial statement, but are reported in the governmental activities of the Statement of Net Position.		1,200,766
---	--	-----------

Certain liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and are not included in the fund financial statement, but are included in the governmental activities of the Statement of Net Position.

Notes Payable		(312,365)
---------------	--	-----------

Accrued OPEB Expense		<u>(1,132,954)</u>
----------------------	--	--------------------

Net Position of Governmental Activities	\$	<u><u>2,791,526</u></u>
---	----	-------------------------

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

REVENUES	General Fund	Nonmajor Funds	Total Governmental Funds
Administration - Membership and Other Fees	\$ 71,651		71,651
<u>Tuition and Therapy</u>			
Regular Programs Tuition - School Year	5,058,365		5,058,365
Speech Therapy Tuition - Collaborative Students	261		261
Occupational Therapy Tuition - Collaborative Students	19,386		19,386
Physical Therapy Tuition - Collaborative Students	-		-
Other Therapy Tuition - Collaborative Students	429,581		429,581
Subtotal, Tuition and Therapy	<u>5,507,593</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,507,593</u>
Summer Programs Tuition	593,935		593,935
Home-based Services and Consultation	1,146,660		1,146,660
Transportation	6,419,249		6,419,249
Professional Development Programs	195,015		195,015
Medicaid Reimbursement Services	252,991		252,991
Technology Initiative	148,900		148,900
Grant Revenues	234,579		234,579
Governmental Revenues (In-Kind)	1,382,070		1,382,070
Gifts and Other	3,950		3,950
Investment Income	2,737		2,737
Total Revenues	<u>15,959,330</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>15,959,330</u>
EXPENDITURES			
Administration	201,503		201,503
Regular, Therapy, and Other Programs - School Year	5,694,086		5,694,086
Summer Programs	498,084		498,084
Home-based Services and Consultation	743,873		743,873
Transportation	8,486,794		8,486,794
Professional Development Programs	500,233		500,233
Medicaid Reimbursement Services	183,369		183,369
Technology Initiative	120,950		120,950
Grant Expenses	223,842		223,842
Gifts and Other	3,261		3,261
Total Expenditures	<u>16,655,995</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>16,655,995</u>
Excess of Revenues over Expenditures	(696,665)	-	(696,665)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):			
Issuance of Notes Payable	399,222		399,222
Net Change in Fund Balances	(297,443)	-	(297,443)
FUND BALANCE, Beginning of Year	<u>3,333,522</u>		<u>3,333,522</u>
FUND BALANCE, End of Year	<u>\$ 3,036,079</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,036,079</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
 RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGE
 IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds: \$ (297,443)

Amounts reported for Governmental Activities in Statement of
 Activities are different because:

Governmental funds report outlays for capital assets as expenditures because such outlays use current financial resources. In contrast, the Statement of Activities reports only a portion of the outlay as expenses. The outlay is allocated over the assets' estimated useful lives as depreciation expense for the period.

This is the amount by which capital outlays (\$802,182) exceeded depreciation (\$576,984) in the current period. 225,198

The issuance of long-term debt provides current financial resources to governmental funds, while the repayment of the principal of long-term debt consumes the financial resources of governmental funds. Neither transaction, however, has any effect on net position. The Statement of Activities reports only the current year interest accrued on the debt as expense.

Issuance of Notes Payable (399,222)

Payments of debt principal payments 242,301

Governmental funds do not present revenues that are not available to pay current obligations. In contrast, such revenues are reported in the Statement of Activities when earned. -

Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the use of current financial resources and these are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds:

Decrease in OPEB liability not reflected on Governmental funds 8,577

Change in net position of governmental activities \$ (220,589)

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
FIDUCIARY FUNDS
OPEB TRUST
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2017**

ASSETS	<u>Trust Funds</u>
Investments (at Fair Value)	
Money Market	\$ 569
Mutual Funds: Equities	229,455
Mutual Funds: Fixed Income	<u>160,022</u>
Total Investments, at fair value	<u>390,046</u>
Total Assets	<u><u>390,046</u></u>
LIABILITIES	
Accrued Expenses	<u>-</u>
Total Liabilities	<u><u>-</u></u>
NET POSITION	
Restricted for Postemployment Healthcare Benefits	<u>390,046</u>
Total Net Position	<u><u>\$ 390,046</u></u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
FIDUCIARY FUNDS
OPEB TRUST
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

		<u>Trust Funds</u>
ADDITIONS:		
Employer Contributions	\$	-
Dividends		15,443
Unrealized Gain on Investments		<u>11,698</u>
Total Additions		<u>27,141</u>
 DEDUCTIONS:		
Account Fees		<u>1,116</u>
Total Deductions		<u>1,116</u>
 INCREASE IN NET POSITION		 26,025
NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR		<u>364,021</u>
NET POSITION, END OF YEAR	\$	<u><u>390,046</u></u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017**

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

FINANCIAL REPORTING ENTITY

Founded in 1974 to promote excellence and innovation in educational practice for school districts in MetroWest, the ACCEPT Education Collaborative (the Collaborative, ACCEPT) is an unincorporated multi-purpose school collaborative formed under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. ACCEPT's mission is to use the collective power of member school districts and community resources to provide a wide range of exceptional programs and services that maximize the potential of students, their families, educators and communities. ACCEPT's main source of revenue is derived from fee for services for special education programs, transportation services, home-based services, behavioral and educational consultation, professional development, educational technology services and Medicaid reimbursement claiming services.

As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) and in accordance with the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, the accompanying financial statements present the Collaborative and its component units. Component units are included in the reporting entity if their operational and financial relationships with the Collaborative are significant. Pursuant to these criteria, the Collaborative did not identify any component units requiring inclusion in the accompanying financial statements.

ACCEPT has fully implemented GASB Statement No. 34, *Basic Financial Statements – and Management's Discussion and Analysis – for State and Local Governments* as required by Massachusetts law regarding Collaboratives. This statement requires both government wide and fund financial statements.

The Collaborative has adopted GASB Statement No. 62, *Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements*, which establishes guidance for applying standards established in Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) statements and interpretations to the preparation of financial statements for proprietary fund activities. In accordance with GASB Statement No. 62, the Collaborative complies with and observes all FASB statements and interpretations that were issued on or before November 30, 1989, unless they conflict with GASB pronouncements.

The Collaborative has adopted GASB Statement No. 68, *Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions – An Amendment of GASB Statement No. 27*. This Statement establishes standards for measuring and recognizing liabilities, deferred outflows of resources, and deferred inflows of resources, and expense/expenditures related to pensions. For defined benefit pensions, this Statement identifies the methods and assumptions that should be used to project benefit payments, discount projected benefit payments to their actuarial present value, and attribute that present value to

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017**

periods of employee service. Note disclosure and required supplementary information requirements for pensions also are addressed.

ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENT

ACCEPT has adopted GASB Statement No. 75, *Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions*. The primary objective of this Statement is to improve accounting and financial reporting for postemployment benefits other than pensions (other postemployment benefits or OPEB). This Statement replaces the requirements of Statements No. 45, *Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions*.

ACCEPT implemented this statement for FY2017. This change in accounting principle had the following effects on the Collaborative's financial statements:

Increased the net OPEB liability and restated net position with an adjustment for the cumulative effect of this change in accounting principle of \$690,165.

Significant new note disclosures and new required supplementary information.

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The financial statements of the Collaborative have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The Collaborative's basic financial statements include both government-wide and fund financial statements.

The *government-wide financial statements* report information on all activities of the Collaborative on a full accrual, economic resource basis, which recognizes all long-term assets and receivables as well as long-term obligations. The Collaborative's net position is reported in three parts: reserved for capital, restricted, and unrestricted. Net position is reported as restricted when amounts are not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for a specific future use. The Collaborative first utilizes restricted resources to finance qualifying activities.

Fund financial statements present governmental funds on a measurement basis focusing on sources, uses and balance of current financial resources on the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when susceptible to accrual (i.e. measurable and available). Measurable means the amount of the transaction can be determined and available means collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. The general fund is the Collaborative's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the Collaborative. Fund balances within the general fund are classified using a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which a government is bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which amounts in those funds can be spent. All of ACCEPT's funds are governmental funds.

Following are the governmental fund classifications available to the Collaborative:

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017**

Non-spendable – includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are not in spendable form or legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.

Restricted – amounts subject to constraints that are externally imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments; or due to constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

Committed – amounts that can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the government's highest level of decision-making authority.

Assigned – amounts that are intended to be used for specific purposes but are not considered restricted or committed.

Unassigned – is the residual classification for the general fund. It represents amounts that have not been assigned to other funds and that have not been restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes within the general fund.

Separate financial statements are provided for Fiduciary Funds, which are excluded from government-wide financial statements. Fiduciary funds consist of OPEB trust funds that are restricted for postemployment healthcare benefits.

REVENUE RECOGNITION

Revenues are recognized at the time services are provided. Tuition and program fees billed for the next school year are recorded as a deferred liability at June 30 and recognized as revenue in the next fiscal year.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding balances. Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts through a provision for bad debt expense and an adjustment to a valuation allowance based on its assessment of the current status of individual accounts. Overdue accounts receivable are not assessed a finance charge.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Collaborative considers all highly liquid investments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

CAPITAL ASSETS

Purchases of capital assets over \$2,500 (with an estimated useful life in excess of one year) are capitalized at cost. A full year of depreciation is taken on vehicles in the year of purchase. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the asset.

USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017**

affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

2. CLASSROOM SPACE

The Collaborative receives the use of classroom space from certain members for which either payments are made or credits are allowed the members against billings for services provided to students from their communities. The total value of \$163,560 in 2017 for the use of such space has been reflected in program expenses in the accompanying financial statements.

3. MEMBERSHIP ASSESSMENTS

Under the terms of their agreement, a portion of the administrative costs of the Collaborative shall be made available by assessing the member towns at a rate to be determined annually by the Collaborative Board. The assessment to each member was \$4,000 in 2017. Non-member towns pay higher tuition.

4. CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION

The capital asset activity in the statement of net position for the year ended June 30, 2017 is as follows:

Capital Assets	6/30/2016	Additions	6/30/2017
Furniture & Equipment	143,158	176,077	319,235
Vehicles	3,236,789	478,162	3,714,951
Leasehold Improvements	-	147,943	147,943
Total Cost	3,379,947	802,182	4,182,129
Accumulated Depreciation	2,404,379	576,984	2,981,363
Net Capital Assets	975,568	225,198	1,200,766

Depreciation expense was \$576,984 in 2017. This amount was allocated to transportation expense on the statement of activities.

5. TRANSPORTATION FEES AND CHARGES

The Collaborative provides transportation for member district students who attend schools outside their local community. The costs for transportation are billed to the towns whose students are receiving the services.

6. PENSION PLANS

The Collaborative sponsors two retirement plans for its employees.

Massachusetts State Employees' Retirement System

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017**

Plan Description and Provisions - Non-teacher personnel participate in the Massachusetts State Employees' Retirement System (MSERS), a cost sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plan established under the Massachusetts Contributory Retirement Law. Benefit provisions and contribution requirements are established by state law. MSERS provides retirement benefits up to a maximum of 80% of a member's highest three-year average annual compensation. Benefit payments are based upon member's age, length of creditable service, level of compensation, and group classification.

Members of the system become fully vested after 10 years of creditable service. A retirement allowance may be received upon reaching age 65 or upon attaining twenty years of service. The Plan also provides for early retirement at age 55 if the participant (1) has a record of 10 years creditable service, (2) was on the Collaborative payroll after January 1, 1978, (3) voluntarily left Collaborative employment on or after that date, and (4) left accumulated annuity deductions in the Fund. The MSERS issues a publicly available financial report in accordance with guidelines established by the Commonwealth's Public Employee Retirement Administration Commission.

Contributions

Plan members are required to contribute to the MSERS at rates ranging from 5% to 11% of their annual covered compensation, on a pre-tax basis. The Collaborative is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate that is apportioned among employees based on active current payroll. The contribution requirements of plan members are established and may be amended by the MSERS Board of Trustees. The Collaborative's current contribution rate is 5.6%.

<u>Hire Date</u>	<u>% of Compensation</u>
Prior to 1975	5% of regular compensation
1975 – 1983	7% of regular compensation
1984 to 6/30/1996	8% of regular compensation
7/1/1996 to present	9% of regular compensation
1979 to present	An additional 2% of regular compensation in excess of \$30,000

Annual Pension Cost

The Collaborative's required and actual contributions to MSERS were \$124,880. Pension expense to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for the Collaborative amounted to \$766,687. Therefore, \$641,807 is reflected as revenues and corresponding expenditures in the Collaborative's financial statements for the portion of the Commonwealth's pension expense not required to be paid by the Collaborative. Collaboratives contribute amounts equal to the normal cost of employees' benefits at a rate established by the Public Employees' Retirement Administration Commission (PERAC), currently 5.6% of covered payroll. Legally, the Collaboratives are only responsible for contributing the annual normal cost of their employees' benefits (i.e., the present value of the benefits earned by those employees in any given year) and are not legally responsible for the past service cost attributable to those employees or

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017**

previously retired employees of the Collaboratives. The Commonwealth as a nonemployer is legally responsible for the entire past service cost related to the Collaboratives.

Massachusetts Teachers' Retirement System

Plan Description and Provisions

Teachers and certain administrative personnel participate in the Massachusetts Teachers' Retirement System (MTRS), a cost-sharing multi-employer defined benefit plan administered by the Massachusetts Teachers' Retirement Board. Benefit provisions and contribution requirements are established by state law. Eligibility requirements for participation are as follows:

- The employees must be employed on at least a half-time basis in a contracted professional position within the public school system located in Massachusetts.
- The employee must be certified by the Massachusetts Department of Education for a position which requires certification.

MTRS is part of the Commonwealth's reporting entity and does not issue a stand-alone audited financial report. Additional information can be obtained on the state website.

Contributions

Participation in the plan requires that members contribute a fixed percentage of their compensation each pay period depending upon the date of employment. Employee contributions vest immediately. After 10 years of service, employee benefits become fully vested. After 20 years, or upon having attained the age of 55 with at least 10 years of service, employees are eligible to receive benefits under the plan. Benefits are based on the average of the three highest-salaried years of the employee service and are determined in a manner similar to the provisions of MSERS.

<u>Hire Date</u>	<u>% of Compensation</u>
Prior to 1975	5% of regular compensation
1975 – 1983	7% of regular compensation
1984 to 6/30/1996	8% of regular compensation
7/1/1996 to present	9% of regular compensation
7/1/2001 to present	11% of regular compensation (for teachers hired after 7/1/01 and those accepting provisions of Chapter 114 of the Acts of 2000)
1979 to present	An additional 2% of regular compensation in excess of \$30,000

The Collaborative has no obligation to contribute to the MTRS. All pension benefits and expenses paid by the Teachers' Retirement Board to employees of the Collaborative

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017**

are funded by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Pension expense to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for the Collaborative was \$740,263 for fiscal 2017, and this amount is reflected as in-kind governmental revenues and corresponding expenditures in the Collaborative's financial statements.

Pension Liabilities and Pension Expense

The Collaborative is considered to be a special funding situation as defined by GASB Statement No. 68, *Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions* and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts is a nonemployer contributing entity for MTRS and MSERS. Therefore, the Collaborative is required to disclose, but not record, the portion of the nonemployer contributing entities' share of the collective net pension liability that is associated with the employer.

The Collaborative's proportionate share of the net pension liability was \$7,257,012 for MTRS and \$5,520,573 for MSERS. For both MSERS and MTRS, the net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2016 and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liabilities were determined by actuarial valuations as January 1, 2016 rolled forward to June 30, 2016. The Collaborative's proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the Collaborative's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating school districts and the State, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2016, the Collaborative's proportion was 0.0400% for MSERS and 0.0325% for MTRS. As a special funding situation, the Collaborative must recognize its portion of the collective pension expense as both a revenue and pension expense. As indicated above, for the year ended June 30, 2017, the Collaborative recognized in-kind pension expense and revenue of \$641,807 (MSERS) and \$740,263 (MTRS).

Actuarial assumptions - The total pension liability in the January 1, 2016 actuarial valuations for MSERS and MTRS were determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

- 1.(a) 7.5% investment rate of return, (b) 3.5% interest rate credited to the annuity savings fund and (c) 3.0% cost of living increase per year.
2. Salary increases are based on analyses of past experience but range from 4.0% to 9.0% (MSERS) and 4.0% to 7.5% (MTRS) depending on group and length of service.
3. Mortality rates were as follows:
MSERS:
 - Pre-retirement -reflects RP-2000 Employees table projected generationally with Scale BB and a base year of 2009 (gender distinct)
 - Post-retirement -reflects RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant table projected generationally with Scale BB and a base year of 2009 (gender distinct)
 - Disability -the morality rate is assumed to be in accordance with the RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant table projected generationally with Scale BB and a base year of 2015 (gender distinct)

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017**

MTRS:

- Pre-retirement -reflects RP-2014 Employees table projected generationally with Scale BB and a base year of 2014 (gender distinct)
- Post-retirement -reflects RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant table projected generationally with Scale BB and a base year of 2014 (gender distinct)
- Disability -assumed to be in accordance with the RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant table projected generationally with Scale BB and a base year 2014 set forward 4 years

Investment assets of MSERS and MTRS are with the Pension Reserves Investment Trust (PRIT) Fund. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future rates of return are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage. Best estimates of geometric rates of return for each major asset class included in the PRIT Fund's target asset allocation as of June 30, 2016 are summarized in the following table:

<u>Asset Class</u>	<u>Target Allocation</u>	<u>Long-Term Expected Real Rate of Return</u>
Global Equity	40%	6.9%
Core Fixed Income	13	1.6
Private Equity	10	8.7
Real Estate	10	4.6
Value Added Fixed Income	10	4.8
Hedge Funds	9	4.0
Portfolio Completion Strategies	4	3.6
Timber/Natural Resources	4	5.4
Total	<u>100%</u>	

Discount rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.5%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rates and the Commonwealth's contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rates. Based on those assumptions, the net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Collaborative's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate The following presents the Collaborative's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.5

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017**

percent, as well as what the Collaborative's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (6.5 percent) or 1-percentage point higher (8.5 percent) than the current rate:

Collaborative's proportionate share of the net pension liability	1% Decrease (6.5%)	Discount Rate (7.5%)	1% Increase (8.5%)
MTRS	\$8,914,358	\$7,257,012	\$5,849,642
MSERS	\$7,194,162	\$5,520,573	\$4,102,142

Pension plan fiduciary net position - The Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability is 52.73% for MTRS and 63.48% for MSERS.

7. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

General Information about the OPEB Plan

Plan assets

Plan assets are reported at fair value. Fair value for the Plan's investments in debt and equity securities is determined by the Plan's custodial agent, using pricing services or prices quoted by independent brokers based on the latest reported sales prices at current exchange rates for securities traded on national or international exchanges. Net investment income includes net appreciation in the fair value of investments, interest income and dividend income.

Plan description

ACCEPT's defined benefit OPEB plan, ACCEPT Education Collaborative Postretirement Medical Plan ("the Plan"), provides OPEB to eligible employees who retire from ACCEPT who are at least a 50% full time equivalent, and are participants in either the MSERS or MTRS. The Plan is a single-employer defined benefit OPEB plan administered by ACCEPT OPEB Trust Board of Directors. The Plan does not issue a publicly available financial report.

Benefits provided

The Plan provides medical insurance benefits to eligible retirees with at least ten years of continuous service who receive an immediate pension from either MSERS or MTRS. ACCEPT contributes 50% of the cost of premiums for eligible retired plan members and their spouses. Life insurance benefits are available to those that continue benefits from active service at 50% of the actual premiums.

Employees covered by benefit terms

At June 30, 2017, the following employees were covered by the benefit terms:

Inactive employees currently receiving benefit payments	13
Active employees	<u>91</u>
	<u>104</u>

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017**

Contributions

The ACCEPT OPEB Trust Board of Directors determines contribution requirements of ACCEPT. Employees are not required to contribute to the plan.

Net OPEB Liability

ACCEPT's net OPEB liability was measured as of July 1, 2016, and the total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.

Actuarial assumptions. The total OPEB liability in the July 1, 2016 actuarial valuation was determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified:

Inflation	3.6 percent
Salary increases	4.0 percent, average, including inflation
Investment rate of return	6.12 percent, net of OPEB plan investment expense, including inflation
Healthcare cost trend rates	6.25% per year graded down by the getzen model to an ultimate rate of 3.94% per year.

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2014 Employee and Healthy Annuitant with Scale MP-2017 generational improvements from 2006 (Male/ Female).

The actuarial assumptions are estimates as to the occurrence of future events impacting the costs of the plan such as mortality rates, withdrawal rates, medical trend rates, retirement ages, rates of investment earnings, etc. The assumptions were chosen to anticipate the long-term experience of the plan.

Long Term Expected Rate of Return and Asset Allocation

The long term expected rate of return on Plan investments was determined by the investment manager.

	June 30, 2017	
<u>Asset Class</u>	<u>Asset Allocation</u>	<u>Long-Term Expected Real Rate of Return</u>
Domestic Equity	27.80%	7.05%
International Equity	14.91%	7.80%
Domestic Bond	30.89%	4.47%
International Bond	7.61%	4.40%
Alternatives	<u>18.79%</u>	6.80%
Total	<u>100%</u>	

Discount rate

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 3.6% percent. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017**

ACCEPT's contributions will be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the OPEB plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected OPEB payments for current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2017

	Total OPEB Liability (a)	<u>Increase (Decrease)</u> Plan Fiduciary Net Position (b)	Net OPEB Liability (a)-(b)
Balance as of 7/1/2016	\$ 1,505,552	\$ 364,021	\$ 1,141,531
Changes for the year:			
Service cost	193,037		193,037
Interest on total OPEB liability	43,844		43,844
Differences between expected and actual experience	638,143		638,143
Changes of Assumptions	(824,726)		(824,726)
Changes in benefit terms	-		-
Contributions-employer		32,850	(32,850)
Net investment income		26,025	(26,025)
Benefit payments	(32,850)	(32,850)	-
Administrative expense		-	-
Net changes	<u>\$ 17,448</u>	<u>\$ 26,025</u>	<u>\$ (8,577)</u>
Balances at 6/30/2017	<u>\$ 1,523,000</u>	<u>\$ 390,046</u>	<u>\$ 1,132,954</u>

Sensitivity of the net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the Net OPEB Liability as of June 30, 2017 calculated using the discount rate of 3.60%, as well as what the Net OPEB Liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.60%) or 1-percentagepoint higher (4.60%) than the current discount rate:

	<u>1% Decrease 2.60%</u>	<u>Current Discount Rate 3.60%</u>	<u>1% Increase 4.60%</u>
Plan's Net OPEB liability as of June 30, 2017	\$ 1,416,836	\$ 1,132,954	\$ 907,206

Sensitivity of the net OPEB Liability to Changes in Health Care Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability as of June 30, 2017, calculated using the trend rate of 6.25% per year graded down by the getzen model to an ultimate rate of 3.94% per year, as well as what the Net OPEB Liability would

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017**

be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.25% per year graded down by the getzen model to an ultimate rate of 2.94%) per year) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.25% per year graded down by the getzen model to an ultimate rate of 4.94% per year) than the current rate:

	<u>1% Decrease</u>	<u>Current HCCTR</u>	<u>1% Increase</u>
	5.25% per year graded down by the getzen model to an ultimate rate of 2.94% per year	6.25% per year graded down by the getzen model to an ultimate rate of 3.94% per year	7.25% per year graded down by the getzen model to an ultimate rate of 4.94% per year
Plan's Net OPEB liability as of June 30, 2017	\$ 848,131	\$ 1,132,954	\$ 1,518,873

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred (Inflows) of Resources Related to the Plan

The Plan's deferred outflows of resources and deferred (inflows) of resources as of June 30, 2017 are as follows:

	Deferred Outflows of Resources	Deferred (Inflows) of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience	\$ 601,517	\$ -
Changes of assumptions	-	(777,391)
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on OPEB plan investments	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,317)</u>
Total deferred outflows / (inflows)	<u>\$ 601,517</u>	<u>\$ (780,708)</u>

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Fiscal Year ended June 30:	
2018	\$ (11,538)
2019	(11,538)
2020	(11,538)

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017**

2021	(11,539)
2022	(10,709)
Thereafter	<u>(122,329)</u>
Total	<u>\$ (179,191)</u>

OPEB plan fiduciary net position

Detailed information about the OPEB plan's fiduciary net position is available in the fiduciary statements included in these financial statements.

8. ACCRUED VACATIONS

The employees of the Collaborative are entitled to paid vacation time depending on length of service and other factors. The accrued liability for vacations was approximately \$26,066 at June 30, 2017 and is reflected in Accrued Payroll and Fringe Benefits in the accompanying financial statements. Employees are required to use their vacation time by August 31 following the fiscal year end, or they lose any balance.

9. GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE PLAN

As allowed by state laws, the Collaborative is a member of West Suburban Health Group. This health group provides a form of reinsurance and affords its members protection against substantial health premium increases based on an adverse claim history. If a large premium increase would occur, the cost would be spread among all members. During fiscal year 2017, the employer portion of the Collaborative's premiums totaled \$430,953. No contingent liabilities exist due to the Collaborative's membership in the West Suburban Health Group.

10. RESTRICTED FUNDS

Following is a summary of restricted net assets at June 30, 2017:

M.J. Palladino Scholarship Fund	\$ 2,395
Susan Rees Fund	1,605
Children's Scholarship	1,814
Other Funds	6,354
Natick First	<u>6,659</u>
Total	<u>\$ 18,827</u>

11. CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

The Collaborative maintains its operating bank accounts at two banks. Generally, these deposits may be redeemed upon demand. Accounts at the institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000. These balances fluctuate greatly during the year and can exceed this limit. The amount in excess of the FDIC limit totaled \$2,036,807 as of June 30, 2017. In addition, the Collaborative has an arrangement with Bank of America to guarantee the balances in excess of the FDIC limit in exchange for a lower rate of return on the cash balances.

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017**

12. OPERATING LEASES

The Collaborative rents office space located in Natick, Massachusetts and has operating leases through June and August 2017. Rent expense for this facility was \$96,272 for fiscal year 2017. Minimum future rental payments under these operating leases are \$11,994 for FY2018.

The Collaborative signed a 15 year lease for new space in August of 2016. This space will include both administration and classroom area. The new lease started June 15, 2017 and ends June 30, 2032. Minimum future rental payments under this operating lease are as follows:

Year	Amount
FY2018	613,800
FY2019	613,800
FY2020	613,800
FY2021	628,200
FY2022	628,200
Thereafter	6,541,200
Total	\$ 9,639,000

13. LONG-TERM NOTES PAYABLE

As of June 30, 2017, the Collaborative had two 36 month loans, with one loan having only the final payment remaining. The proceeds from these loans were used to purchase vehicles for client transportation. The loans are secured by the vehicles. During FY17, the Collaborative paid off another vehicle loan. These loans are recorded in the government-wide statement of net position. A summary of long-term notes payable activity and obligations follows.

Bank Name	Bank of America	Bank of America	Bank of America	
Date of Loan	8/13/2013	8/15/2014	8/31/2016	
Loan Amount	\$760,374	\$359,340	\$399,222	
Interest Rate	3.04%	3.23%	4.27%	
Monthly Payment	\$22,009	\$10,459	\$11,563	Total
Balance June 30, 2016	\$22,009	\$133,435	\$0	\$155,444
New Loan	\$0	\$0	\$399,222	\$399,222
Principal Paid	(22,009)	(122,977)	(97,315)	(242,301)
Balance June 30, 2017	\$0	\$10,458	\$301,907	\$312,365

Future payments by fiscal year are as follows:

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017**

Fiscal Year	Principal	Interest	Total
2018	142,221	7,017	149,238
2019	135,622	3,130	138,752
2020	34,522	166	34,688
Total	312,365	10,313	322,678

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Collaborative did not have any recognized or non-recognized subsequent events after June 30, 2017, the date of the statement of net position. Subsequent events have been evaluated through December 14, 2017, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Bruce D. Norling, CPA, P.C.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH *GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS*

To the Board of Directors
ACCEPT Education Collaborative
Natick, Massachusetts

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of ACCEPT Education Collaborative, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Collaborative's basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated December 14, 2017.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Collaborative's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Collaborative's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Collaborative's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. *A material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. *A significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Collaborative's financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the organization's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Bruce D. Norling, CPA, P.C

December 14, 2017

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES –
BUDGET AND ACTUAL – GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

	Budgeted Amounts		Actual Amounts, Budgetary Basis	Variance with Final Budget Variance Favorable (Unfavorable)
	Original	Final		
REVENUES				
Administration	\$ 56,000	\$ 56,000	\$ 71,651	\$ 15,651
Regular, Therapy, and Other Programs	5,317,270	5,317,270	5,507,593	190,323
Transportation	6,354,076	6,354,076	6,419,249	65,173
Home-based Services and Consultation	939,359	939,359	1,146,660	207,301
Summer Programs	694,374	694,374	593,935	(100,439)
Technology Initiative	111,000	111,000	148,900	37,900
Professional Development Programs	177,840	177,840	195,015	17,175
Medicaid Reimbursement Services	211,820	211,820	252,991	41,171
Grant Revenues	-	-	234,579	234,579
Gifts and Other	-	-	3,950	3,950
Total Operating Revenues	<u>13,861,739</u>	<u>13,861,739</u>	<u>14,574,523</u>	<u>712,784</u>
Investment Income	-	-	2,737	2,737
Total Revenues	<u>13,861,739</u>	<u>13,861,739</u>	<u>14,577,260</u>	<u>715,521</u>
EXPENSES				
Administration	56,232	56,232	187,682	(131,450)
Regular, Therapy, and Other Programs	5,244,628	5,244,628	5,127,437	117,191
Transportation	6,354,076	6,354,076	7,685,194	(1,331,118)
Home-based Services and Consultation	635,318	635,318	743,873	(108,555)
Summer Programs	592,803	592,803	498,084	94,719
Technology Initiative	92,500	92,500	120,950	(28,450)
Professional Development Programs	454,280	454,280	500,233	(45,953)
Medicaid Reimbursement Services	174,492	174,492	183,369	(8,877)
Grant Expenses	82,700	82,700	223,842	(141,142)
Gifts and Other	-	-	3,261	(3,261)
Total Expenses	<u>13,687,029</u>	<u>13,687,029</u>	<u>15,273,925</u>	<u>(1,586,896)</u>
Excess (Deficit) of Revenues Over Expenses	<u>\$ 174,710</u>	<u>\$ 174,710</u>	<u>\$ (696,665)</u>	<u>\$ (871,375)</u>
Financing: Issuance of Notes Payable	-	-	399,222	399,222
Net Change in Fund Balance	<u>174,710</u>	<u>174,710</u>	<u>(297,443)</u>	<u>(472,153)</u>

Notes to schedule:

The Board of Directors annually determines the amount to be raised to maintain and operate the Collaborative during the next fiscal year and then, based upon enrollment data, assesses the member and non-member districts in accordance with the terms of the agreement. An annual budget is adopted for the general fund in conformity with the guidelines described above. The above schedule presents a comparison of budgetary data to actual results. The differences between the General Fund and the budget basis is the recognition in the General Fund of grossing up of revenues and expenses to reflect on behalf retirement paid by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

The Collaborative prepares its annual budget on a basis (budget basis), which differs from generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP basis). The budget and all transactions are presented in accordance with the Collaborative's method (budget basis) in the above schedule to provide meaningful comparison of actual results with budget.

Reconciliation of the budget basis to the General Fund GAAP basis is provided below:

	Revenue	Expenditures	Excess (Deficit)
Budget basis	\$ 14,577,260	\$ 15,273,925	\$ (696,665)
Recognized on-behalf pension payments	<u>1,382,070</u>	<u>1,382,070</u>	
GAAP Basis	<u>\$ 15,959,330</u>	<u>\$ 16,655,995</u>	\$ (696,665)

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
SCHEDULE OF THE COLLABORATIVE'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE
OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
JUNE 30, 2017**

Measurement Date	June 30, 2016		June 30, 2015		June 30, 2014	
	MTRS	MSERS	MTRS	MSERS	MTRS	MSERS
Collaborative's proportion of the net pension liability	0.0325%	0.0400%	0.0306%	0.0389%	0.0283%	0.0340%
Collaborative's proportionate share of the net pension liability	\$ 7,257,012	\$ 5,520,573	\$ 6,260,071	\$ 4,430,420	\$ 4,500,421	\$ 2,521,960
Collaborative's covered-employee payroll	\$ 2,755,233	\$ 2,230,000	\$ 2,903,925	\$ 2,132,875	\$ 2,467,032	\$ 1,799,607
Collaborative's proportionate share of the net pension liability as a percentage of its covered-employee payroll	263.39%	247.56%	215.57%	207.72%	182.42%	140.14%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability	52.73%	63.48%	55.38%	67.87%	61.61%	76.32%

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

MTRS is the Massachusetts Teachers' Retirement System

MSERS is the Massachusetts State Employees' Retirement System

Measurement Date

The amounts presented in this schedule were determined as of June 30, 2016, 2015 and 2014.

Schedule Presentation

This schedule is intended to present information for 10 years. Until a 10-year trend is compiled, information is presented for those years for which information is available.

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
SCHEDULE OF PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS
JUNE 30, 2017**

Measurement Date	June 30, 2016		June 30, 2015		June 30, 2014	
	MTRS	MSERS	MTRS	MSERS	MTRS	MSERS
Contractually required contribution	\$ -	\$ 124,880	\$ -	\$ 119,441	\$ -	\$ 100,778
Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution	\$ -	\$ 124,880	\$ -	\$ 119,441	\$ -	\$ 100,778
Contribution deficiency (excess)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Collaborative's covered-employee payroll	\$ 2,755,233	\$ 2,230,000	\$ 2,903,925	\$ 2,132,875	\$ 2,467,032	\$ 1,799,607
Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll	0%	5.6%	0%	5.6%	0%	5.6%

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

MTRS is the Massachusetts Teachers' Retirement System
MSERS is the Massachusetts State Employees' Retirement System

Measurement Date

The amounts presented in this schedule were determined as of June 30, 2016, 2015 and 2014.

Schedule Presentation

This schedule is intended to present information for 10 years. Until a 10-year trend is compiled, information is presented for those years for which information is available.

Contributions

The Collaborative is required to pay an annual appropriation as established by the Public Employees' Retirement Administration Commission (PERAC) for MSERS. No contribution is required for MTRS. The Commonwealth of Massachusetts as a nonemployer is legally responsible for the entire past service cost related to the collaborative and therefore has a 100% special funding situation.

**SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE
COLLABORATIVE'S NET OPEB LIABILITY**

	6/30/17
Total OPEB Liability (TOL)	
Service cost	\$ 193,037
Interest on TOL	43,844
Differences between expected and actual experience	638,143
Changes of assumptions	(824,726)
Benefit payments	(32,850)
Net change in total OPEB liability	\$ 17,448
Total OPEB liability - beginning	\$ 1,505,552
Total OPEB liability - ending (a)	\$ 1,523,000
 Plan fiduciary Net Position	
Contributions - employer	\$ 32,850
Net investment income	26,025
Benefit payments	(32,850)
Net change in plan fiduciary net position	26,025
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning	364,021
Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b)	\$ 390,046
 ACCEPT's net OPEB liability - ending (a) - (b)	\$ 1,132,954
 Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability	 25.61%
 Covered-employee payroll	 \$ 3,677,809
 ACCEPT's net OPEB liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll	 30.81%

Notes to Schedule:

Changes of assumptions. Assumed life expectancies were adjusted as a result of adopting the RP-2014 Employee and Healthy Annuitant with Scale MP-2017 generational improvements. In prior years, those assumptions were based on the RP-2000 Health Annuitant Mortality Table. The Discount Rate was reduced from 6% to 3.6%.

**ACCEPT EDUCATION COLLABORATIVE
SCHEDULE OF COLLABORATIVE CONTRIBUTIONS**

	<u>6/30/17</u>
Actuarially determined contribution	\$ 250,541
Contributions in relation to the actuarially determined contribution	<u>\$ 32,850</u>
Contribution deficiency	<u>\$ 217,691</u>
Covered-employee payroll	\$ 3,677,809
Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll	0.89%

See independent auditors' report on supplementary information.

ACCEPT Education Collaborative
 Supplemental Schedule - Information Required by MGL Chapter 40 Section 4E
 June 30, 2017

The following information is provided to conform to Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 40, Section 4E which establishes the requirements for the formation and administration of Educational Collaboratives in Massachusetts.

- 1) The names, duties and total compensation of the 5 most highly compensated employees:

NAME	POSITION	SALARY	Health Cost	Total Salary/Health
Marcia Berkowitz	Exec Director	\$158,550	\$14,983	\$173,533
Jescah Apamo-Gannon	Teacher	\$153,831	\$11,520	\$165,351
Karen Jewett	Special Education Director	\$105,726	\$12,309	\$118,035
Wendy Danforth	Teacher	\$104,496	\$12,309	\$116,805
Perrin Montalto	Teacher	\$101,419	\$14,801	\$116,221
	Total	\$624,023	\$65,922	\$689,945

- 2) Transactions between the education collaborative and any related for-profit or non-profit organization: None.
- 3) Amounts expended on services for individuals age 22 and older: None.
- 4) Amounts expended on administration and overhead: The total amount expended on administration and overhead for fiscal year 2017 was \$900,407. Of this amount, \$187,683 is reported as administration expense on the Statement of Activities, and \$712,724 is allocated to program and transportation expenses.
- 5) Accounts held by the collaborative that may be spent at the discretion of another person or entity: None.
- 6) Transactions or contracts related to the purchase, sale, rental or lease of real property: The Collaborative rents office space as described in Footnote #12.
- 7) Annual Determination and Disclosure of Cumulative Surplus: The Collaboratives surplus cannot exceed 25% of prior year general fund expenditures. For the year ended June 30, 2017, unrestricted net position of does not exceed this amount. The calculation is as follows:

Cumulative Surplus as of 6/30/16	\$ 3,185,069
Amount used to support FY17	(911,470)
Cumulative Surplus as of 6/30/17	\$ 2,273,599
FY16 Total General Fund Expenditures	\$15,118,947
FY17 Cumulative Surplus Percentage	15%